

\*

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.28380/2010  
(From the judgment and order dated 05/09/2008 in RFA No.2428/2004 of The  
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

KARTAR SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.  
(Office report for direction)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 28382 of 2010  
(Office report for direction)

SLP(C) NO. 28384 of 2010  
(Office report for direction)

SLP(C) NO. 28386 of 2010  
(Office report for direction)

SLP(C) NO. 28388 of 2010  
(Office report for direction)

SLP(C) NO. 28391 of 2010  
(Office report for direction)

SLP(C) NO. 28514 of 2010  
(Office report for direction)

SLP(C) NO. 28393 of 2010  
(Office report for direction)

SLP(C) NO. 28395 of 2010  
(Office report for direction)

Date: 24/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Adv.

...2/-

:2:

For Respondent(s)  
SLP(C) 28380/10,  
28388/10, 28391/10 Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.

State of Haryana Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG  
Mrs. Vivekta Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.-on-record

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

It is pointed out by learned counsel for the parties that all other connected cases, subject matter of a common judgment rendered by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh in R.F.A. No.2428 of 2004 and other connected appeals, have been disposed of by this Court vide judgment dated 17th August, 2010 in Civil Appeal No.6515 of 2009 (Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation versus Pran Sukh and others) and other connected appeals reported in (2010) 11 SCC 175.

In light of the submission by learned counsel for the petitioners, which is not controverted by learned counsel appearing for respondent No.3, and in order to maintain parity between the similarly situated land owners, we dispose of these petitions in terms of the aforesaid judgment dated 17th August, 2010. Enhanced compensation along with other statutory benefits shall be recomputed and shall be paid to the claimants or their representatives within eight weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

The Special Leave Petitions stand disposed of accordingly

| (VINOD LAKHINA)  
| COURT MASTER

| | (KUSUM GULATI)  
| | COURT MASTER

| |  
|